Net profit 1,180 1,704 1,360 1,785 6,029 1,416 1,515 1,205 2,359 6,495 564 4,583 5,147 2,766 7,913 7,427
Discontinued operations 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Net profit – cont. ops. 1,180 1,704 1,360 1,785 6,029 1,416 1,515 1,205 2,359 6,495 564 4,583 5,147 2,766 7,913 7,427
Less minorities 121 97 74 70 362 78 88 102 132 400 28 1,749 1,777 13 1,790 1,586
Group NI - Daimler SHs 1,059 1,607 1,286 1,715 5,667 1,338 1,427 1,103 2,227 6,095 536 2,834 3,370 2,753 6,123 5,841
Margin (%)
Group EBIT 8.2 9.8 7.5 7.5 8.2 7.9 7.8 6.7 7.8 7.5 3.5 17.7 11.0 6.5 8.7 8.6
Pre-tax profit1 7.6 9.6 7.5 7.1 7.9 7.3 7.0 5.7 7.0 6.8 2.9 17.0 10.4 5.9 8.1 8.0
Net profit 4.3 6.1 4.9 5.9 5.3 5.0 4.9 3.9 7.5 5.3 2.1 9.5 6.0 4.5 5.2 5.0
Tax rate1 (%) 37.3 32.4 31.1 13.8 28.6 28.4 24.9 26.5 -13.3 15.8 25.8 9.4 11.5 24.5 16.6 21.6
Note: Old FY13E estimates refer to our Daimler report of April 16th. (1) As reported, not adjusted for effects from application of the amended version of IAS19. Source: Company data and CGI
estimates

`Daimler – Industrial operations – cash flow (1Q11 – FY13E)
   new new old
 (EUR m) 1Q11 2Q11 3Q11 4Q11 FY11 1Q12 2Q12 3Q12 4Q12 FY12 1Q13 2Q13A 1H13A 2H13E FY13E FY13E
Net profit 989 1,481 1,158 1,589 5,217 1,194 1,290 994 2,197 5,675 367 4,402 4,769 2,391 7,160 6,633
Depreciation & amortisation 894 892 897 870 3,553 1,014 997 1,021 1,010 4,042 1,053 1,088 2,141 1,987 4,128 4,163
Non-cash items 420 581 529 -802 728 -13 76 -120 -1,970 -2,027 -290 -2,765 -3,055 -495 -3,550 -2,950
CF from operations 2,303 2,954 2,584 1,657 9,498 2,195 2,363 1,895 1,237 7,690 1,130 2,725 3,855 3,883 7,738 7,846
WCR (core) -1,165 -30 -200 180 -1,215 -1,998 758 -786 1,252 -774 -447 -177 -624 224 -400 -400
WCR (incl. oper. leases) -1,711 -520 -1,221 1,300 -2,152 -2,472 636 -505 2,178 -163 -676 251 -425 -75 -500 -500
CF from oper. activities 592 2,434 1,363 2,957 7,346 -277 2,999 1,390 3,415 7,527 454 2,976 3,430 3,808 7,238 7,346
Capex (PP&E) -754 -992 -1,018 -1,373 -4,137 -1,038 -1,306 -1,015 -1,445 -4,804 -1,053 -1,034 -2,087 -3,064 -5,151 -5,176
Net investments -317 -317 -1,115 -407 -2,156 -589 -693 -469 1,147 -604 -535 1,580 1,045 -1,238 -193 -900
Other -37 520 -520 -27 -64 -73 5 -115 -484 -667 -18 -68 -86 -114 -200 -200
FCF  -516 1,645 -1,290 1,150 989 -1,977 1,005 -209 2,633 1,452 -1,152 3,454 2,302 -608 1,694 1,070
Dividends -20 -1,951 0 0 -2,249 -2 -2,344 0 0 -2,346 -2 -2,347 -2,349 0 -2,349 -2,349
Other (incl. share reps/issue) 1,013 -620 243 389 1,303 91 -316 -22 668 421 -335 200 -135 169 34 1,058
Net cash decrease/-increase -477 926 1,047 -1,539 -43 1,888 1,655 231 -3,301 473 1,489 -1,307 182 439 621 221
Net cash/-debt 12,415 11,489 10,442 11,981 11,981 10,093 8,438 8,207 11,508 11,508 10,019 11,326 11,326 10,887 10,887 11,287
Note: Old FY13E estimates refer to our Daimler report of April 16th. Source: Company data and CGI estimates

2013E EPS of EUR 5.73
includes EUR 1.5 of one-
off items

We now expect that Daimler will generate FY13E headline EPS of EUR 5.73 that are in
line with FY12’s headline EUR 5.71; they include estimated one-off income from the
divestment of EADS of EUR 1.5 and EUR 0.7 respectively. Adjusted for these one-off
items, we expect a 17% decline in EPS to EUR 4.17 in FY13E from EUR 5.05 in FY12.
Our previous FY13E EPS were a headline EUR 5.48 that included an assumed one-off
income of EUR 1.25.

Industrial FCF EUR
3.45bn in 2Q13 and EUR
1.72bn in FY13E

Daimler’s 2Q13 industrial FCF of EUR 3.45bn included the aforementioned EUR
2.24bn cash inflow from EADS’ Management gave a FY13 guidance of EUR 1-2bn and
confirmed their commitment to a stable dividend.

  Creative Global Investments LLC   8/9/2013

   CGI Page 6

Mercedes-Benz Cars – Results, sales and production (1Q11 – FY13E)
   new new old
– 1Q11 2Q11 3Q11 4Q11 FY11 1Q121 2Q121 3Q12 4Q12 FY12 1Q13 2Q13A 1H13A 2H13E FY13E FY13E
(EUR m)
Revenue 13,860 14,647 13,826 15,077 57,410 14,937 15,364 15,238 16,121 61,660 14,110 16,324 30,434 33,692 64,126 63,818
% change yoy 19.5 4.5 1.2 6.5 7.5 7.8 4.9 10.2 6.9 7.4 -5.5 6.2 0.4 7.4 4.0 3.5
EBIT 1,288 1,566 1,108 1,230 5,192 1,252 1,314 975 848 4,389 460 1,041 1,501 2,282 3,783 3,893
% change yoy 59.8 13.8 -14.7 4.7 11.5 -2.8 -16.1 -12.0 -31.1 -15.5 -63.3 -20.8 -41.5 25.2 -13.8 -11.3
EBIT margin (%) 9.3 10.7 8.0 8.2 9.0 8.4 8.6 6.4 5.3 7.1 3.3 6.4 4.9 6.8 5.9 6.1
One-offs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Adj. EBIT 1,288 1,566 1,108 1,230 5,192 1,252 1,314 975 848 4,389 460 1,041 1,501 2,282 3,783 3,893
% change yoy 59.8 13.8 -14.7 4.7 11.5 -2.8 -16.1 -12.0 -31.1 -15.5 -63.3 -20.8 -41.5 25.2 -13.8 -11.3
Adj. EBIT margin (%) 9.3 10.7 8.0 8.2 9.0 8.4 8.6 6.4 5.3 7.1 3.3 6.4 4.9 6.8 5.9 6.1
Impl. unit/rev.(% - yoy) 6.6 0.1 -4.7 -3.7 -0.7 -1.0 1.3 7.6 1.1 2.2 -6.4 -2.8 -4.6 -0.4 -2.4 0.6
Units (‘000)
Retail sales  305.5 359.8 331.5 366.1 1,362.9 340.9 367.6 335.4 379.9 1,423.8 350.5 395.8 746.3 - - -
% change yoy 12.4 7.2 3.1 8.8 7.7 11.6 2.2 1.2 3.8 4.5 2.8 7.7 5.3 - - -
Wholesales 310.7 357.6 337.2 375.9 1,381.4 338.3 370.4 345.4 397.5 1,451.6 341.5 404.7 746.2 801.2 1,547.4 1,493.5
% change yoy 12.1 4.4 6.2 10.6 8.2 8.9 3.6 2.4 5.7 5.1 0.9 9.3 5.3 7.8 6.6 2.9
Production 341.7 349.2 334.1 367.0 1,392.1 364.0 355.6 367.2 368.9 1,455.7 374.0 412.0 786.1 771.3 1,557.4 1,503.5
% change yoy 11.0 7.1 5.3 1.5 6.1 6.5 1.8 9.9 0.5 4.6 2.8 15.9 9.2 4.8 7.0 3.3
Over-production 31.0 -8.4 -3.1 -8.9 10.7 25.7 -14.8 21.8 -28.6 4.1 32.5 7.3 39.8 -29.8 10.0 10.0
Note: Old FY13E estimates refer to our Daimler report of April 16th. (1) As reported, not adjusted for effects from application of the amended version of IAS19. Source: Company data and CGI
estimates

Mercedes-Benz Cars – 2Q13A and new FY13E

2Q13 EBIT of EUR
1.04bn/6.4%...

In 2Q13, a 6.2% yoy increase in revenue to EUR 16.32bn generated a divisional EBIT
of EUR 1.04bn and a 6.4% margin. Though greatly improved from 1Q13’s EUR
0.46bn/3.3%, 2Q13 results imply a 20.8% yoy decline in EBIT and a margin squeeze
by 2.2%-pts from 2Q12’s EUR 1.31bn/8.6%, despite sharp yoy volume increases of